Approved: ﬁf’ﬂ ?’?;L
Date

MINUTES OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS.
The meeting was called to order by Chairperson George Teagarden at 1:40 p.m. on March 18, 1992 in room

514-S of the Capitol.
All members were present except: Al present.

Committee staff present: Ellen Piekalkiewicz,Legislative Research Department
Debra Duncan, Legislative Research Department
Jim Wilson, Revisor of Statutes
Sue Krische, Administrative Aide
Rose Baker, Committee Secretary

Conferees appearing before the committee:

Gary Stotts, Secretary of Corrections
Tom Becher, State Comptroller

Bob Wunch, Legislative Liaison, KUMC
Hugh L. Thompson, President of WU

SB 616 - Consolidating correctional institutions and changing names.

Gary Stotts, Secretary of Corrections, appeared before the committee and presented testimony in support of
SB 616 (Attachment 1). Secretary Stotts indicated that this bill provided that the Secretary may consolidate the
administration and operations of any correctional facility. El Dorado Correctional Work Facility would be
consolidated with the El Dorado Correctional Facility. The consolidations were intended to increase efficiency
in operations and result in better management.

SB 584 - WU, when budget estimate submitted, school of applied studies name change.

Hugh L. Thompson, President of Washburn University, presented testimony in favor of SB 584 (Attachment
2). Dr. Thompson stated that section 1 of this bill provides technical adjustments to Washburn’s relationship
to the state and to its internal operations. This bill requests that Washburn submit its budget at the time
prescribed for submission of budget estimates and requests by the state educational institutions. Section 2 of
this bill would allow the University to change the name of its School of Applied and Continuing Education to
the School of Applied Studies. Dr. Thompson stated that the University can provide a more effective delivery
of these services under the direct control of the VP for Academic Affairs. There would be no fiscal impact for
either of these changes.

HB 3084 - Increase in national guard pay.

Tom Becher, State Comptroller, presented testimony in support of HB 3084 (Attachment 3). Mr. Becher
explained that this bill would authorize a minimum pay of $48 per daily rate for state emergency active duty
called by the governor.

HB 3173 - Relating to certain claims against the state; concerning the hospital of KUMC.

Roberts S. Wunch, Legislative Liaison, KUMC, presented testimony in support of HB 3173 (Attachment 4).
Mr. Wunch stated that this bill would allow the Medical Center an opportunity to pay or settle certain claims,
absent an admission of negligence.

HB 3174 - Concerning KUMGC; relating to the hospital revenue fund; concerning the interest.

Robert S. Wunch, Legislative Liaison, KUMC, provided the committee with testimony in favor of HB 3174

(Attachment 5). In answer to a question, Mr. Wunch stated that this bill would result in approximately
$100,000 being shifted from the State General Fund to the Hospital Revenue Fund.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not been transcribed verbatim.
Individual remarks as reparted herein have not been submitted to the individuals appearing before the
comnmittee for editing or corrections. Page 1 Of 3



CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, room 514-S Statehouse, at 1:40
p-m. on March 18, 1992,

HB 2597 - KP&F, prior service credit for certain agents of the KBI. Representative Chronister moved that
HB 2597, as amended, be recommended favorably for passage. Seconded b Representative Wisdom. Staff
explained that for regular KPERS, the employee contributes 4% of their gross compensation where employees
of police and fire contribute 7% of their gross compensation. A substitute motion was made by
Representative Heinemann to pay back the differential between employees in regular KPERS or KP&F.,
Seconded by Representative Gatlin. Substitute motion was withdrawn. Original motion was carried,

HB 2752 - KPERS, assignment of lump-sum death benefit. Representative Blumenthal moved to pass HB
2752 adversely. Seconded by Representative Hochhauser. Motion failed. Representative Vancrum moved
that HB 2752, as amended, be recommended favorably for passage. Seconded by Representative Wisdom.
Motion carried.

HB 2773 - Certain agencies on aging, mental health centers and mental retardation and disability facilities as
eligible employees of KPERS. Representative Heinemann provided the committee with a handout
(Attachment 6) and explained the recommended amendments. The amendment is in section 13, line 40.
Representative Heinemann moved to amend HB 2773, Seconded by Representative Chronister. Motion
carried. Representative Heinemann moved that HB 2773, as amended, be recommended favorably for
passage. Seconded by Representative Chronister. Motion carried.

Sub. HB 2096 - KPERS, 90 point plan for normal retirement. Representative Adam moved that Sub. HB
2096, as amended, be recommended favorably for passage. Seconded by Representative Everhart. Staff
explained that this bill provides for a one year window for regular KPERS members, that they may retire at
normal retirement benefits. A combination of an individual’s age and years of service would equal 90 or
above, the individual could retire at full retirement benefits. Motion carried.

SB 526 - Prescribing certain investment practices and standards for KPERS investments. Representative
Patrick provided the committee with a handout ( Attachment 1) explaining the proposed amendment to SB_526.
These amendments are found in section 1 (f) of the bill. Representative Patrick moved adoption of the
amendments to SB 526. Seconded by Representative Mead. Motion carried.

Representative Heinemann moved adoption of an amendment to keep the same board of trustees and move the
date from June 30, 1993 to July 1, 1993. Seconded by Representative Hochhauser. Motion withdrawn.
Representative Patrick moved to add language that makes any KPERS Trustee who knowingly acquires a
“substantial interest” in any KPERS investment guilty of a Class A misdemeanor. Representative Mead
seconded. Motion carried. Representative Hochhauser moved to amend SB 526 by removine the sections
relating to the investment advisory committee. Seconded by Representative Patrick. Motion carried.
Representative Dean moved to amend SB 526 by unclassifying 4 positions at KPERS. Seconded by
Representative Turnquist. Motion carried. Representative Fuller moved that SB 526, as amended. be

recommended favorably for passage. Seconded by Representative Wisdom. Motion carried.

SB 573 - Use of acid-free permanent paper for state publications. Representative Wisdom moved that SB 573
be recommended favorably for passage. Seconded by Representative Dean. Motion carried,

SB 607 - Recovery of medical assistance from estates of deceased recipients of assistance. Staff explained
that this bill provides and sets up a claim under the medicaid program for medical assistance against the
property of deceased recipient beginning July 1, 1992. Representative Dean moved that SB 607 be
recommended favorably for passage. Seconded by Representative Blumenthal. The chairman stated that the
Department on Aging recommended an amendment be added to exclude persons with long term care
insurance. A substitute motion was made by Representative Chronister to amend SB 607 to exclude persons
with long-term care insurance as defined in K.S.A. 40-2227 and the bill be recommended favorably for
passage. as amended. Seconded by Representative Wisdom. Substitute motion carried.

Representative Wisdom moved to accept the minutes, as presented. for February 24. 25. 26, and 27. 1992,

Seconded by Representative Chronister. Motion carried.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

Representative Hochhauser moved introduction of a bill relating to the Kansas veterinary practice act.
Seconded by Representative Kline. Motion carried. Representative Chronister moved re-introduction of HB
2985. Seconded by Representative Wisdom. Motion carried. Representative Heinemann moved introduction
of a bill relating to loan brokers: concerning powers of the commissioner; providing for certain penalties.
Seconded by Representative Pottorff. Motion carried. Representative Wisdom moved introduction of a bill
relating to solid waste disposal areas; requiring an election prior to issuance of certain permits. Seconded by
Representative Turnquist. Motion carried.

Page 2 of 3



CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, room 514-S Statehouse, at 1:40
p.m. on March 18, 1992.

Meeting adjourned at 3:00 p.m. The next scheduled meeting will be March 19, 1992 at 1:30 p.m. in room 514-
S. -

Page 3 of 3



STATE OF KANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Landon State Office Building
900 S.W. Jackson—Suite 400-N

Joan Finney Topeka, Kansas 66612-1284 Gary Stotts
Governor (913) 296-3317 Secretary

To: House AppropzﬁSZiogs Committee
From: Gary StoE;s{i7 cretary of Corrections

Re: Senate Bill No. 616

Date: March 18, 1992

This bill was introduced at the request of the Department of
Corrections for the purpose of amending certain statutes to reflect
the consolidation of correctional facilities which had been
previously made on an administrative basis. Specifically, as
introduced, the bill provided that the Osawatomie Correctional
Facility would be consolidated with and become a part of the
Lansing Correctional Facility and the Toronto and El1 Dorado
Correctional Work Facilities would be consolidated with and become
a part of the E1l Dorado Correctional Facility.

During hearings before the Senate Committee there was an interest
expressed to retain references in statute to the Toronto and
Osawatomie facilities as well as restore the reference to a
correctional facility at Stockton (reference to Stockton as a
separate facility had been removed from statutes due through the
enactment of legislation in 1990). While retaining these refer-
ences in statute, the Committee supported the authority of the
secretary of corrections to take action to consolidate the
administration and operations of any correctional institutions.
Language to that effect was inserted in Section 4 of the bill (page
4, lines 29-31).

The consolidations of the Osawatomie, Toronto, and E1 Dorado
facilities with other facilities is part of a management consolida-
tion process which began in 1990 with the consolidation of
facilities in Lansing, Topeka, Stockton, and Norton, and continued
in 1991 with the consolidation of facilities in Hutchinson and the
further consolidation of facilities in Topeka. The consolidations
were intended to increase efficiency of operations and result in
better management of the facilities.

MR
GS:CES/pa 3-/8-52_
Attpcbmen+ /



WASHBURN UNIVERSITY OF TOPEKA

Topeka, Kansas 66621
Phone 913-295-6360 231-1010

March 18, 1992

Mr. Chairman, Members of the Committee:

It is a pleasure to appear before you today in support of Senate Bill 584. This bill provides
for two minor, technical adjustments to Washburn’s relationship to the state of Kansas and
to its internal operations.

Section 1 of the bill relates to those statutes governing the submission of our budgetary
request to the Kansas Board of Regents. With the passage of House Bill 2333 in 1991, the
University is to submit its budgetary request to the State Board at the time prescribed for
submission of budget estimates and requests by the state educational institutions.

Because of its unique status as a municipal university, Washburn operates on a different
budgetary cycle than the state institutions. Information crucial to the development of our
budget is typically not available until after the close of the fiscal year on June 30.

We are requesting this amendment to current law to allow the State Board of Regents the
flexibility to determine exactly when they wish to receive our budgetary request. If they
want us to submit our request at the same time as the state educational institutions, we will
be happy to comply. If they want to review our request following the review of the state
university budgetary requests, it would also be our pleasure to comply.

There is no fiscal note associated with this request as it merely relates to a more efficient
discussion of the University’s budgetary requirements. This amendment has been discussed
with the staff of the Kansas Board of Regents, and they support its enactment.

The second section of Senate Bill 584 would allow the University to change the name of its
School of Applied and Continuing Education to the School of Applied Studies.

This requested change reflects an administrative decision to shift the Division of Continuing
Education to the direct control of the Vice President for Academic Affairs. The division
delivering Continuing Education services to our students cuts across many disciplinary
boundaries.

In our judgment, we can provide for a more effective delivery of these services by having
this division under the direct control of the Vice President for Academic Affairs rather than
administered within one of our schools.

Again, this requested amendment carries no fiscal consequence for the state but will, we
hope, allow the University to be more efficient and responsive to the continuing education
needs of our citizens. On a 40-0 vote, the Senate passed Senate Bill 584 on February 20.

Attached to my remarks is a brief memorandum from Mr. Monical providing additional
information regarding these requested technical changes. On behalf of the University, | ask
your support for Senate Bill 584.

HA
SBE84.1:3kp 5-/8- 72
At tachment 2



WASHBURN UNIVERSITY OF TOPEKA

Topeka, Kansas 66621
Phone 913295-630Q 231-1010

TO: House Appropriations Committee
FROM: David Monical

RE: Senate Bill No. 584
DATE: March 18, 1992

Senate Bill 584 is an act concerning Washburn University relating to its financing and
amending K.S.A. 1991 Supp. 72-6503 and 72-6508. It contains two technical
amendments designed to improve administrative operations and organization.

Section 1. KSA 1991 Supp. 72-6503

The passage of 1991 House Bill 2333 transferred the administration of Washburn’s
state funding from the State Board of Education to the State Board of Regents. It
provides that Washburn will submit its budget request "in the manner and at the time
prescribed by the State Board for submission to it of budget estimates and requests
by the state educational institutions.”

The state regents institutions typically submit their budgetary estimates and requests
to the Kansas Board of Regents in June. The Board then reviews the requests and
make its recommendations for each institution in July.

Washburn’s unique status as a state affiliated municipal university results in a different
budgetary process than that employed by regents institutions. Washburn University
would like the Kansas Board of Regents to have greater flexibility over the timing of
Washburn’s budget request submittal.

The requested amendment would have Washburn’s budget request submitted "in the
manner and at the time prescribed by the State Board." The change has been
discussed with and has the support of the staff of the Kansas Board of Regents.

Section 2. KSA 72-6508

This statute identifies by name the major academic units which the University may
operate while receiving state funds. This statute was initially adopted in 1961 when
Washburn, the community colleges and then Wichita University began receiving state
funding.

The academic units were specified in law to ensure that no other units would be
created without an act of the legislature. This statute was amended in 1972 when
the School of Business was created. In 1982, it was amended to reflect the
establishment of the School of Nursing and in 1983, to change the name of Center
for Adult Education to School of Applied and Continuing Education.

Senate Bill 584 would change the name of School of Applied and Continuing Education
to School of Applied Studies. This will reflect the internal improvements the University
hopes to make by transferring The Division of Continuing Education to the direct
supervision of the Vice President for Academic Affairs.

REQUEST:

Washburn University requests support for the passage of Senate Bill 584. This proposal
will allow Washburn University to improve its working relationship with the Kansas
Board of Regents regarding budgetary process and enable the University to deliver its
continuing education programs in a more efficient manner. On February 20, the
Senate, on final action, voted 40-O and passed Senate Bill 584.

$B684.2



PRESENTATION
TO
HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

18 March 1992
Chairperson Teagarden and Committee Members:

I am accompanied by the Adjutant General's Special Assistant and
the State Command Sergeant Major for the Kansas Army National
Guard. In behalf of the Adjutant General and the Kansas National
Guard we are testifying in support of House Bill 3084.

Current law, K.S.A. 1988 Supplement to 48-214 authorizes a minimum
pay of $45 for our national guard members when they are called to
state emergency active duty by the governor; otherwise members
receive the rate of pay as listed in the armed forces pay table.

A copy of this table is included with your hand-out.

I should immediately call attention to the fact that due to the
emergency nature of life-saving and property protection missions
by these willing and dedicated Kansas National Guard Personnel,
their daily pay is not calculated based on a hourly wage but on a
daily rate. Their duty is 24 hours, and if the need exists Guard
Personnel perform duty the full day. Except for leadership, no
other distinction is made by grade or duties. This is in contrast
to other state duty assignmesnts which are forecasted and usually
performed during a normal 8-hour period.

In 1988, when the state law was amended, it established a minimum
pay rate which was comparable to other public safety employees
serving in an emergency area. It was provided to assist to recoup
some of their income loss while serving gallantly away from their
full-time civilian employment. Since that time in the 4-year span
state employees received costs of living increases of 8.5%.
Increasing emergency duty pay to a minimum of $48 is approximately
an increase of 6.6%.

For your informnation we have prepared a pay listing for the duty
performed at Andover for disaster assistance. This listing
indicates those personnel that received the minimum pay of $45.
Also compiled are the amounts if the $48 minimum pay would have
been applied. As indicated the differential between the amount
paid at the $45 rate and the amount which would have been paid at
$48 is $1,293.10.

In closing let me express the Adjutant General's appreciation for
your past legislative support. Our men and women serving in your
Kansas National Guard are dedicated to serving their State and
Nation. I can assure you their service and performance will

AR
3-/8-72

Attcbment 3



continue with or without a pay increase, however in all fairness
they deserve your support, and we ask favorable consideration of
this House Bill.



DAELY BATES OF BASIC PAY OF OFTLCERS, WARRANL OFLHCERS ) AN DHEESTED T RS
(THE RILITARY PAY RAISE BILL - EFFECTIVE 1 JANUARY 1992)
DAILY RATES OF BASIC ALLOWANCE FOR QUARTERS AND OF BASIC ALLOWANCES FOR SUBSISTESUBSISIENCE

COMMISSTONED OFFJCERS

BASIC PAY | Baa | BA@ | BAS

PAY GRADE |2 or Less| OVER 2 | OVER 3 | OVER 4 | OVER 6 | OVER 8 | OVER 10 | OVER 12 | OVER 14 | OVER 16 | OVER 18 | OVER 20 | oveR 22 | ovER 26 | woro | Wb | sussist

o8 | irnzz | vesr | tenos | || wess || amas || 21223 | 22145 | 2994 | 235.61| | 2298 | 28.27 |  4.48
Cor | waea | wszas |1 L ez ]| tesas || weer | wess | aree || 1| 298| 27| 448
Tos 1 rosars | veas | aaer | 11T Tamer | weas | ss.e2 | 159.22 | tes.ds | te2.69 | 21.08 | 25.47 | 4.48
o Tmsa | et | tesas | 111 109039 | 15,28 | 123,01 | 132,22 | 139.79 | 144.03 | 19.06 | | 2030 | 2654 | 4.4
o | 79| sesa | veet || 9433 | 98.49 | 105.20 | 192 | edo | 12129 | 2. | ||| e8| 216 | 48
03 | 25| 708 | 199 | arez| o8l | 90| w0.zs | tos.ar ] torm | L 111 s wer|  eus
o2 | srar | esev | mar ] mss | omes 11T T T T T e | e | as
o | seae | saar | esos |1 T T T T T eer | ses | as

COMMISSIONED OFFICERS CREDITED WITH OVER 4 YEARS ACTIVE DUTY ENLISTED SERVICE

03E | [ [ | 87.62| 91.81 | 95.10 | 100.25 | 105.21 | 109.39 | | | | | | 16.28] 19.26| 4.8
0-2€ | I | | 78.35| 79.98| 82.52| 86.82| 90.14 | 92.61 | | I | | | 13.84 | 17.36 | 4.8
0o1E | | I | 63.09 | 67.41 | 69.89 | 72.42 | 74.94 | 78.35 | I | | | | 190 | 16064 ] 4.48

W4 | 67.50 | 72.42 | | 74.08 | 77.44 | 80.86 | B4.25| 90.14 | 94.33| 97.64 | 100.25 | 103.49 | 106.95 | 115.28 | 16.97 | 19.14 |  4.48
T3] 63 | eS| | 6741 | 6819 | TRAB | Tr.4k | 79.98 | 82,52 | 8498 | OT.62 | 9103 | 9433 | 97.6h | te26 | 7.5 | 4.d8
Tz | S3 | sea3 || 9.8 | 63.09 | 66.55 | 69.07 | .61 | Ta.08 | 76.68 | 79.19 | BL.69 | 8498 | | 12,66 | 16.04 | 6.8
Ut | wrs | 133 || ss.61] SB3 | 60.63 | 63.09 | 65.70 | 689 | 7073 | 738 | 7.8 | 1] 10.61| 1396 48

'”!.E:?""!“" | | | ] ] | 78.53| 80.20| 82.11] 83.99| 8587 | 87.54| 92.13| 101.09 | 13.94 | 18.37 |
CEs | L1 T T T  Tees | e | es| na| mat| mes | ems | el | eoas | 12s | 1693 |
BT | 4597 | 49.63 | 50T | 27| 5508 | 5684 | 56.66 | 60.49 | 63.23 | 65.02| 6683 | 6n.70| 7224 | 8123 | w093 | 13|
E6 | 3956 | 41| w9t | 462 | BT | 50.32 | 5247 | se.s6 | s6.58 | sead | 90 | | | | ves| wse|
CEs | % | am| 2| 4036|408 | eses | arer | seaz] sos2 | 110y ey wer]
e | omar|omae | sean | oo | aese| 11T T T s ey
3 | soso| s | 3mas | sers | 1 11T T T T T s ese 1

E-2 | 29.35 | | I I I I I | I I | | I | 6367 10.07 |

....................................................................................................................................................................................

....................................................................................................................................................................................

3-3




STATE ACTIVE DUTY—RMDAVER

P BOONE

N. F DIFFERENTIAL DIFFERENTIAL
NHE AND RANK KNDAYS  PRY RATE AT 45,28 AT 48,00
FFT CARSON z $66.35 $23.24 $29.24
FFL ADAMS 3 $109, 14 $34, 85 $43.86
CPL BROWN, C. 4 $155. 64 $24,36 $36.36
S SINGN § $155. 64 $24,36 $36.3
50 WEAVER 2 $77.62 $12.18 $18.18
5P CHRISINGHER 3 $65.48 388,52 $29.3¢
5 4AICH 2 $74.86 $15.14 $21, 14
S6T BAKER 2 384, 5% $5. 14 $11. 14
56T BERGHAN 2 $88. 98 $2, 08 43,88
| $38.91 16,8 $3.89
FFL BRAEBER 2 $58, 54 $31.46 3.4
CPL BROWN, B. 2 $77.82 $12.18 $18.18
5 BUSHMELL 2 $69, 48 29,52 $26,32
(P RUTLER 2 $77.82 $12.18 $18.13
55T CHESSHER 2 $79.34 $19.66 $16.66
PL OO 2 $77.8 $12.18 $18.18
¢ COPLAN 2 §71.82 $12.18 418,18
5 COK 2 $77.82 $12.18 $18.13
PFC DARIL 2 $61.76 $29. 24 $35.24
5P DN 2 $77.8 $12.13 $18.18
YT ERGAN 2 $3%.34 $33.56 $39.56
SET EATON 2 $91.58 48,08 $4.58
P¥T ECTOR ] $36. 34 $33.66 535,56
ST GRESORY 2 7.8 $12.18 $18. 18
T HEIDWN 2 $58,54 $31.46 $37.4%
PYT HENDERSON 2 $56. 34 $33.66 333,66
5P HENRY 2 §77.82 $12, 18 $18. 18
PYT JACKSON 2 56, 54 $31.46 $37.46
PFL KING z $66.76 $23.24 $29, 24
557 LEME 2 $84. 56 $5. 44 $11, 54
TP #ADDOX 2 $75,86 $15. 14 $21. 14
Sp ACKINZIE 2 $74,8 $15. 14 121, 14
35T ¥R 2 550, 08 52, 8 48, i@
P ATLLEN 2 377,82 $12. 18 $18, 48
S57 MITCHELL z 584,55 33, 44 $11,44
S5T A00RE, A. 2 §79.34 §18.66 $16.56
56T MIGHE, R 2 $64, 3% $3.44 $11.44
P HENS 2 §77.82 $12.18 $18. 48
P PHILLIPS ] $65.62 $26, 38 $3, 38
P RAMSEY 2 $77.82 $12.18 $18.18
Sp MICHAEL 2 $63. 48 428, bd $25, 0@
FFT SOHRULLEN 2 $36. 5% $31.46 $37.36
FFC SHiTH, J. 2 $61.76 §28, 2 534,29
SP SNEDEKEN 2 $74. 86 $15.14 $2i. 14
SP STOKLEY g §74, 8 $13. 14 821,14
PFL TAMER 2 $58. 54 331,46 $37. 46
5P VINES 2 $77.82 $12.18 $18. 18
SET WELTHA 2 $91.58 1.8 $4,58
FFC WHIPPLE 2 $61.76 $28, 24 $34, 34
ST WILLIAKS, 6. 2 391,58 $0. % $4, 28

Enclosure



P WILLIAMS, V.
S WRIGHT

5 (LI

SET ERIGHTWELL
PYT BROWN, C.
SET BURNETT
Sp CARBON

SET EERING
S6T BIESE

T GOMET

SET GRAVES
PAT HALKNEY
55T HEDRICK

AL HEILEWN

5 HOWELL
SP SCOTT

& JASH

PFL JORDAN
35T HENNEDY
5 KLENDA
S6T KRAMER
FYT LRE

PIT LISTER
FAT MATTOX
PUT WCENDUCE
P4T MORRIS
SP NOSMLEDD

. PL PETERS
SP CARSIN

P DENW

S FOSTER
S6T CURTIS
P SANCHET
S6T SCHOFIELD
5 SLAVEN
PFE STRUBHEN
P THRASHER
£PL WILEDISON
ST WilL

ST WODY

P SLAVEN
BT ARCE

SET BECKER
3 BERRY

ST BRORN, A
36T CASH

5P FIGHER

5 GARNER
CAL GBSO
5P GIDEON
PUT HIGH

5P HUMPHREY
CAL KIMMERLY

[a¥]

[aC I VI oL I g N

m R o

e ny re

n r

[ 7SI PN VA FN I (VI g

[ 73 I g &

(2RI VI Z I SN T PV LS

(oS R AV AL AU ST A G oI G LI e L LU a VN s U A DI et R G VIR (LI g

LA SR NI A VI o O e U

$58, 54
88, 08
$77.82
§75.86
$79. 34
§50, 6
$77.82
$88, 08
$63,62
$84,56
88, 08
$36.25
84,5
$66. 76
484,56
$77.82
7.8
$74,86
$74,86
$66.76
$84, 56
$71.8¢
$31.59
38, 54
158,26
$38. 2b
$38. 26
$38.26
$71.82
$77.82
$77.82
$77.82
$77.82
44,36
$77.82
$79. 34
$77.82
86,76
74,86
$77.82
344,76
184,36
$77.82
$87.81
$68, 08
$98,43
$126. 84
§30. 09
104,22
$74,80
31123
§112.89
$104, 22
$84, 31
$77.8
$112.3

$3l.40

$2. 08
$12.18
$15.12
$18.66
$33.74
$iz. 18

2. 08
$24. 38

0. 44

$..
$33.74

$4. 44
$24.24

$4. 44
$ic. 18
$12.18
$15. 14
$15. 14
$23.24

$3. 44
$12. 18

9.8
3L &%
$39.74
$39.74
$33.74
$39.74
$ic. 18
§ic. 18
$12.18
$12.18
$12.18

3. 44
$12.18
$1&.66
$12,98
$23.24
13, 14
iz, 18

3. 4

§3. 44
31218
$47.13

$c. 08
36,37

.16

2.0
338,78
$15. 14
LA
$ea. 1t
$38.78
$5e.43
$12.18
$22.71

$37.40

$8, o8
$18,18
$ci. 14
$16.56
$43,74
$14.18

38,08
$38.33
$11. 44

$8. 0
$33.74
$10,44
$38, 24
$18. 44
$18, 18
$18.18
121, 14
$21.14
$29, 24
$11, 44
$18,18

4,58
$37.4h
$43.74
$43.74
$43.74
$43, 74
$18.18
$18,17
118,18
$13.18
$18,18
§11,44
$18. 18
$16,56
$18.98
$29, 24
s2l. 18
18, i3
$1i.98
$1i,44
$18.18
$58, 19

+8. 0
$42.57
37,16

i3, 8
$33.78
21, 14
$3L71
$31.71
$33.78
159,43
318,18
§3l. 7t

3-5



BT LREREE
LR LAEe
FFC LEIHER
BFC LEWIS
3P LIOVE

561 LUND
6T MCKENNEY
CPL MILLER
3P MILLIKAN
S6T NAIPHIN
P BARTON
HFC MELFS
S PIERCE
o9 REESE
PUT ROBBINS
T KETID
CPL ROSENBALM
S6T SMALLEY
EPL SPANKS
55T STRUNK
FFU WEDMWN
PYT GIBGON
CPL ADSHOND
PFC AXTELL
SP BARCLAY
5P BARMNES
PYT BUE
PYT BODNE
SGT BALNER
59 BOYLE
S5T COMN
56T X

5P DUSGER
5P EYANS
CAL FLEENAN
HC eRrCIA
HC oEOREE
5P BUMHN
FFT eUTSCH
5P rEInERMN
CHL HOPPER
350 HUFFMAN
CHL JOES
P CHRISTOPHER

8 LITILE
3BT MCCLUFLIN
SP MCCLURE
P91 sCTLITNEY
3P CHRISTOPHER
56T MORROW
PUT NADEAN
FFT NEWMN

mwwwwwro.»:»ww&wmo-ow&-wwwmww&mm»—~ummmw-&-wwwwwmmmwmmwwmmmmwmwmm

358,23
$77.82
$108, 14
66,76
$118,73
$73, 34
$88. 08
§77.8¢
$74,86
$119.81
$116.73
#61.76
$62. 14
$116,73
$36. 34
$56. 34
74,86
$119.81
$98,43
$114,%
$87.81
$73. 39
$149.72
$32.64
$74,86
69,48
$36, 34
$84, 51
$33, 82
377,82
$83. 28
$155. 64
314,22
§116.73
$74.86
$87.81
1$87.81
104,22
$117. 98
$1ie. 3
§149,72
$13%, 83
3§74, 86
$112.23
$124.28
$93.21
$32.64
$131.24
313128
94, 86
$112.43
84, 51
$loh, 22
$108,78
$84, 51
61,76

$33. 74
$12.18
$34. 86
$23.24
$18.27
$18.66

LA
$12.18
$15. 14
$15.93
$18.27
$cB. 24
$27.86
$18.27
$33.66
$33.66
$13.14
$15.99
$36.57
$08.94
$47, 193

$39.61

$38.28
$42,36
$135. 14
29, 52
$33.66
150, 49

.98
$12,18

2,08
$25, 36
$36.78
$18.27
$15. 14
$47.13
$47.13
$38.78
$62.92
A
$38.28

9,90
$15. 14
$22.74
$33.72
$41.79
¥e. 36
48,76
348, 76

i, 0@
$¢2. 71
R0
330,73
§ch, 22
$50, 49
28,24

$43.74
$18.18
$43, 56
$c3,24
¥S.27
$16.66

$8.08
$18.18
$21. 14
24,99
$21.27
$34, 34
$33.86
$5.27
$33.56
$33.66
$21. 14
$24.39
$45.57
$29.94
$36.19
$68.61
$ac. 8
$51. 36
§21.24
$eb. 3¢
$39.66
$59.49

$3.38
$18.18

6. 08
$36.36
$33.78
$c7.27
$21. 14
$56.13
$36. 19
$35.78
$74.%2
sal. 71
$42, 28

4, 17
$21. 14
$31.71
$67.7¢2
$28.29
$50.36
68,76
68, 75

$1. 14
§31.71
§59.49
$33.78
$§35.2¢
$53.49
$34.24

3-6



LA MXE
ST DRAKLEY
5P PrEE

5P RAoAN
S6T ROBERS
5P RUSSELL
SP SCHROEDER
PYT SERBOLT
FFT SERWARD
5P SEXTON
S6T SUTTIN
L TALKINGTON
T THOWS
PAT TRYDR

- .« PYT THIELEN
*" PFL VENTLE

SET VENTLE
S WINIER, M
S WINIER, W.
36T W
FFL THERMN
ST LINDSEY

Lol ol S B I B B O - R VI FYRRT Sy PR VR CIE VR R AR S A

£

$133.52
$1c6. B4
§74.86
$135. 64
$126.84
$63.48
$164, 22
$30.26
$108, 14
$104,22
$183. 08
$ies, 22
$92. 64
$36. 34
$36. 34
$133.5
$169.12
$131.24
$149, 72
$44, 00
3. 27
$42.28

$46.48 $38. 48
$8.16 $17. 16
$2,71 $eB. 71
§24. 36 $36. 36
$8. 16 $17.16
fo. 3 $2b. 22
$c8.78 $3.78
$39.74 $43.74
$24.86 $46. 86
$28.78 $29.78
$8.08 9.8
f28.78 $23.78
$42. 36 $34. 36
$33.66 $39.66
$33.66 $39.66
$46. 48 $38.48
$18.88 $22. 88
$48.76 $68.76
$38.28 $42.28
$1.8 4,0
$15.73 $18.73
$2.7¢ $5.72
$3,936.87  $5,239.17

5-7



TESTIMONY BEFORE THE HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

HB 3173

ROBERT S. WUNSCH

March 18, 1992

Thank you, Mr. Chairman. I am Robert Wunsch appearing on behalf of the
Kansas University Medical Center as a proponent to House Bill 3173.

The passage of this bill along with the next bill, HB 3174, set for hearing today
would further Legislative intent, initiated a few years ago, of allowing the Hospital to
operate in a more competitive mode with other Kansas City hospitals. We very much
appreciate each opportunity given us to conduct the Hospital in a business-like manner.

K.S.A. 46-922 allows a state agency independently to pay or settle certain claims
up to $500. This bill would allow the Medical Center latitude to pay or settle certain
hospital claims up to $2500. The number of hospital claims over $500 are not great, but
they do take a considerable amount of time for our legal and Hospital staff to
adjudicate. Attached is a summary of Hospital claims since Fiscal Year 1989.

When I was before the Committee in January to seek introduction of this bill and
other bills, it is my recollection that Representative Dean, from his experience on the
Claims Committee, spoke of the difficulty the Hospital has over paying or settling claims
which might be appropriately paid or settled if we did not have to admit "negligence,” so
to speak. This was a very perceptive observation. This bill has thus been drafted in a
manner which will allow the Medical Center an opportunity to pay or settle certain
claims, absent an admission of negligence.

We would offer, as a suggested amendment, on page one, line 42, after the word
"personal” the words "injury or" be added. This would then be consistent with line 26 in
subsection @).

&

Mr. Chairman, I would be pleased to try to answer any questions.

# # #

~R
3852
Attachment ¥



FY 89

FY 90

FY 91

7-1-91/
12-19-91

House Appropriations Committee

House Bill 3173

3/17/92
Summary of Hospital Claims
19 claims totalling $5439.92

2 claims over $500.00 ($700.00 and $1800.00)

15 claims totalling $3582.93
2 claims over $500.00 ($1240.00 and $1500.00)

25 claims totalling $6541.06
4 claims over $300.00 ($517; $579; $640 and $1200)

18 claims totalling $5490.50
1 over $500.00 (5900.00)

Robert S. Wunsch
Legislative Liaison
KU Medical Center



TESTIMONY BEFORE THE HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

HB 3174

ROBERT S. WUNSCH

March 18, 1992

Thank you, Mr. Chairman. I am Robert Wunsch appearing on behalf of the
Kansas University Medical Center as a proponent to House Bill 3174.

Again, HB 3174 is a bill which would further augment past Legislative intent
allowing the Hospital to function as a competitive business as opposed to a state
institution with business overtones.

This bill would allow the Hospital the investment income generated by the pooled
money investment board from its investment of Hospital Revenue Fund balances.
Although as reflected in the Fiscal Note, this bill would not be an immediate boon to
our revenue, it could become significant in the future. Certainly, the hospitals that we
compete with have the benefit of the income their balances generate.

Once again, we very much appreciate the occasions you have seen fit to give the
Medical Center the opportunity to operate competitively within the Kansas City hospital
market. This would be another step, in what we feel, is the right direction.

This request is not without precedent. Presently there is statutory authority for
the Department of Transportation and the Department of Wildlife and Parks each to
receive the revenue from the investment of their balances.

Mr. Chairman, I would be pleased to try to answer any questions.

# # #

VL
3-/8-92
Attachmen+ &



g Fofr
T4 /€
&

As Amended by House Committee

Session of 1992
HOUSE BILL No. 2773
By Representative Reinhardt

1-24

AN ACT concerning the Kansas public employees retirement system;
relating to eligible employers; participating service credit for cer-
tain members; amending K.S.A. 1991 Supp. 46-1302 and 74-4902
and repealing the existing seetien sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

~ Section 1. K.S.A. 1991 Supp. 74-4902 is hereby amended to read
as follows: 74-4902. As used in K.S.A. 74-4901 to 74-4929, inclusive,
and amendments thereto, unless the context otherwise requires:

() “Accumulated contributions” means the sum of all contribu-
tions by a member to the system which are credited to the member’s
account, with interest allowed thereon;

(2) “acts” means K.S.A. 74-4901 to 74-4929, inclusive, and
amendments thereto;

(3) “actuarial equivalent” means an annuity or benefit of equal
value to the accumulated contributions, annuity or benefit, when
computed upon the basis of the actuarial tables in use by the system;

(4) “actuarial tables” means the actuarial tables approved and in
use by the board at any given time;

(5) “actuary” means the actuary or firm of actuaries employed or
retained by the board at any given time;

(6) “agent” means the individual designated by each participating
employer through whom system transactions and communication are
directed;

(1) “beneficiary” means any natural person or persons or estate
named by a member to receive any benefits as provided for by this
act. Designations of beneficiaries by a member who is a member of
more than one retirement system made on or after July 1, 1987,
shall be the basis of any benefits payable under all systems unless
otherwise provided by law. Except as otherwise provided by sub-
section (33) of this section, if there is no named beneficiary living
at time of member’s death, any benefits provided for by this act
shall be paid to: (A) The member’s surviving spouse; (B) the mem-
ber’s dependent child or children; (C) the member’s dependent par-
ent or parents; (D) the member’s nondependent child or children;

Proposed Amendments to H.B. 2773



‘?;;7

(=
.
‘4

© 00 ~1 O Uk WD

9

in force on the effective date of this act, pursuant to an early re-
tirement incentive program as provided in K.S.A. 72-5395 et seq.
and amendments thereto, shall be included in the amount of com-
pensation of such member used in determining such member’s final
average salary and shall not be subject to the 15% limitation provided
in this subsection. Any contributions by such member on the amount
of such increase which exceeds 15% which is not included in com-
pensation shall be returned to the member. Unless otherwise pro-
vided by law, beginning with the employer’s fiscal year coinciding
with or following July 1, 1985, compensation shall include any
amounts for tax sheltered annuities or deferred compensation plans.
Beginning with the employer’s fiscal year which begins in calendar
year 1991, compensation shall include amounts under sections 403b,
457 and 125 of the federal internal revenue code of 1986 and any
other section of the federal internal revenue code of 1986 which
defers or excludes amounts from inclusion in income;

(10) “credited service” means the sum of participating service
and prior service and in no event shall credited service include any
service which is credited under another retirement plan authorized
under any law of this state; :

(11) “dependent” means a parent or child of a member who is
dependent upon the member for at least /2 of such parent or child’s
support;

(12) “effective date” means the date upon which the system be-
comes effective by operation of law;

(13) “eligible employer” means the state of Kansas, and any
county, city, township, special district or any instrumentality of any
one or several of the aforementioned er; any noncommercial public
television or radio station located in this state which receives state
funds allocated by the Kansas public broadcasting commission whose
employees are covered by social security; e# any nonprofit area
agency on aging, any nonprofit community mental health center and,
as provided in K.S.A. 19-4001 et seq. and amendments thereto,
any nonprofit community facility for éindividuals with mental ro-
tardation; developmental disabilitios and physicad disabilities
for the mentally retarded, as provided in K.S.A. 19-4001 et seq.
and amendments thereto, any nonprofit independent living agency,

as defined in K.S.A. 65-5101 and amendments thereto -ardVany
nonprofit countywide economic development corporation or organ-

ization/ which receives state or local funds or grants to provide the
services offered by such organization; or any community action
agency established by the economic opportunity act of 1964 and
the omnibus budget reconciliation act of 1981. If a class or several

|

7

and any nonprofit certified development
corporation certified by the United States
small business administration



4

L prIbL LY
TE-8/-&

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

- 21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

As Amended by House Committee

[As Amended by Senate Committee of the Whole]

As Aniended by Senate Committee

Session of 1992
SENATE BILL No. 526
By Committee on Ways and Means

1-24

AN ACT concerning the Kansas public employees retirement system;
creating a new board of trustees; prescribing certain investment
practices and standards; creating a joint committee on pensions,
investments and benefits; amending K.S.A. 74-4905, 74-4906, 74-
4906, as amended by section 2 of this bill, 74-4907 and 74-4908
and K.S.A: 1991 Supp. 46-1118, 74-4909, 744909 as amended
by seetion 5 of this bill; 74-4920 and 74-4921 and repealing the
existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. On and after July 1, 1993, K.S.A. 74-4905 is hereby
amended to read as follows: 74-4905. (a) There shall be a beard
of trustees which On July 1, 1993, the board of trustees of the
Kansas public employees retirement system, as such board existed
on June 30, 1993, is hereby abolished. On July 1, 1993, there is
hereby established a new board of trustees of the Kansas public
employees retirement system. Such board established on July 1, 1993,
shall consist of seven nine members eppointed by the governer;
subjeet to eonfirmation by the senate as provided in K.S.A: 75-
4315b- Each member shall serve for a term of four years. If a
vacaney eeeurs on theo beard; the governor shall appeint a per-
son te fill the vacaney for the remainder of the unexpired term
made:, as follows:

(1)  Six appointed members, four appointed by the governor sub- ‘

ject to confirmation by the senate as provided in K.S.A. 75-4315b
and amendments thereto, one appointed by the president of the
senate and one appointed by the speaker of the house of
representatives;

(2) two elested retirement system members elected by the mem-
bers and retirants of the system as provided in subsection (12) of

Proposed Amendments to S.B. No.

526



-4

WO 00 ~1 b LD

[ I et i dl il el el ol =
S W OO0 U O =D

2

K.S.A, 74-4909 and amendments thereto. For purposes of this sub-
section, retirement system means the Kansas public employees re-
tirement system, the Kansas police and firemen’s retirement system
and the retirement system for judges; and

(3) the state treasurer.

() All members of the board as provided in subsection @)
and (a)(2) shall serve four-year terms, except that of the members
first appointed by the governor, two shall be appointed for two-
year terms and the member appointed by the speaker of the house
of representatives shall be appointed for a two-year term. The gov-
ernor shall designate the term for which each of the members first
appointed shall serve. All members appointed to fill vacancies in the
membership of the board and all members appointed to succeed
members appointed to membership on the board shall be appointed
in like manner as that provided for the original appointment of the
member succeeded. All members appointed to fill vacancies of a
member of the board appointed by the governor, the president of
the senate or the speaker of the house of representatives shall be
appointed to fill the unexpired term of such member. All vacancies
on the board by a member elected by the members and retirants of
the system shall be filled as provided by rules and regulations
adopted as provided in subsection (12) of K.S.A. 74-4909 and amend-
ments thereto.

{5} (c) The board shall elect ene of its mombers as a chair-
person of the board at its ennual meeting each yeor the first
regular meeting held on or after July 1, 1993, and at each annual
meeting thereafter from the members of the board. The chairperson
shall preside over meetings of the board and perform such other
duties as required by the board.

{e} (@ The chairperson shall appoint another board member as
vice-chairperson, and the vice-chairperson shall perform the duties
of chairperson in the absence of the chairperson or upon the chair-
person’s inability or refusal to act.

(¢) The six members appointed pursuant to subsection (a)(1) shall
have had at least five years’ experience in the field of investment
making management or analysis, actuarial analysis or administration
of an employee benefit plan.

() No person shall serve on the bo

made with moneys of the fund end-anyluch person whoyacquires |

such an interest shall vacate such member’s position on the board!
(@ No person who serves on the board shall be employed for a

period of two years commencing on the date the person no longer

&

{

— - e i *

&,

nowingly acquired a
substantial interest in any

Any

knowingly

and shall be guilty of a class A misdemeanor’

For purposes of this subsection, "substantial interest" means any of the following:

(1) If an individual or an individual’s spouse, either individually or collectively, has owned
within the preceding 12 months a legal or equitable interest exceeding $5,000 or 5% of any business,
whichever is less, the individual! has a substantial interest in that business.

(2) If an individual or an individual’'s spouse, either individually or collectively, has
received 'during the preceding calendar year compensation which is or will be required to be included
as taxable income on federal income tax raturns of the individual and spouse in an aggregate amount
of $2,000 from any business or combination of businesses, the individual has a substantial interest
in that business or combination of businesses. ’

(3) If an individual or an individual’s spouse holds the position of officer, director,
associate, partner or proprietor of any business, the individual has a substantial interest in that
business, irrespective of the amount of compensation received by the individual or individual’'s
spouse.

(4) If an individual or an individual’s spouse receives compensation which is a portion or
percentage of each separate fee or commission paid to a business or combination of businesses, the
individual has a substantial interest in any client or customer who pays fees or commissions to the
business or combination of businesses from which fees or commissions the individual or the
individual ‘s spouse, either individually or collectively, received an aggregate of $2,000 or mare in
the preceding calendar year.

(5) If ‘an individual or an individual'’'s spouse has received a loan from or received financ
from any bank, savings and loan, credit union or any other financial institution in an amount wh.
exceeds $2,000, the individual has a substantial interest in that financial institution.

As used in this subsection, “client or customer" means a business or combination of businesses.

|



